

Nos. 19-840, 19-1019

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 19-840 AND IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 19-1019**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Individual Mandate No Longer Functions As a Tax and Cannot Be Sustained As a Constitutional Exercise of Congress’s Power to Tax	3
II. The Individual Mandate Cannot Be Severed From the Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Provisions	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	7, 11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	1
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	9
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Free Enter. Fund. v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	11
<i>Goudy-Bachman v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Serv.</i> 811 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	9
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	1, 10
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	6

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....6

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) passim

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)1

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392, 2412 (2018)8

Virginia v. Sebelius, 702 F. Supp. 2d 598 (E.D. Va. 2010)1

Virginia v. Sebelius, 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)2

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)8, 11

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000A3, 4, 5, 6

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)3, 5

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)3

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)(3).....3

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)5, 7

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(2)	3
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c)(4)	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(a)1	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-(4)(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(H)	7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)	7, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(J)	7, 8, 11
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	1
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081(b), 131 Stat. 2054, 2092 (2017)	4

Miscellaneous

Letter from John A. Koskinen,
IRS Commissioner, to Members of Congress

(July 17, 2015) (on file with the IRS)	4
Memo. in Support of Defs’ Motion to Dismiss, <i>Mead v. Holder</i> , No. 1:10-CV-950-GK (D.D.C.), Doc. 15-1 at 22 (filed on Aug. 20, 2010).....	8
Memo. in Support of Defs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:10-CV-188-HEH (E.D. Va.), Doc. 91 at 26 (filed on Sept. 3, 2010)	9
Reply Br. for Fed. Gov’t on Severability, <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	10
